
 

July - November 2024 
Election Results 

Arizona Ballot Questions and Propositions 
 

For the State, School Districts, Cities and Towns, 
 

Counties and Special Districts 
 

Final Unofficial Results 

 

 

 

 

Megan Burke 

Robert Casillas 

Grant Hamill 

Mike LaVallee 

Bryan Lundberg 

Mark Reader 

Randie Stein 

Jack Leeper 

Ken Cherevka 

 

 

 

 

Working with cities and towns, counties, state and local agencies, and school districts in 
Arizona, Stifel finances the projects that are essential to the prosperity and health of local 
communities. 
 

Stifel's services in Arizona include: 
 

 - Bond Advisory and Underwriting - Lease Purchase Financing 

 - Bond Refunding and Restructuring  - Students FIRST Consulting 

 - Bond and Override Election Services - Assistance with Legislation 

 - Community Facilities District Financing - Tax-exempt and Taxable Sales 
 

www.stifel.com 
(602) 794-4000 

Stifel’s Public Finance Department has prepared this report to provide you with general information (as that 
term is defined in the SEC’s Municipal Advisor Rule) and we are not providing you with any advice or making 
any recommendation concerning the structure, timing or terms of any issuance of municipal securities or 
municipal financial products.  This presentation may contain information derived from sources other than 
Stifel. While we believe such information to be accurate and complete, Stifel does not guarantee the accuracy 
of this information. This material is based on information currently available to Stifel or its sources and is 
subject to change without notice. In providing this presentation, Stifel is not acting as your municipal advisor. 
 

2801 East Camelback Road, Suite 300 • Phoenix, Arizona 85016 
 

11/18/2024 
10:30am  



 

1 
 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

Prop # Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

133 State 11/5/24 Constitutional amendment specifying that the direct primary election 
law for partisan offices supersedes current city laws to the contrary.  
Additionally requires these elections to be conducted such that each 
qualified political party is permitted to nominate the number of 
candidates equal to the number of positions being filled. 

Fail 42.3% 

134 State 11/5/24 Constitutional amendment modifying qualification for measures to be 
placed on the ballot.  The modification requires signatures from each 
of the 30 legislative districts (in-lieu of a percentage of statewide 
signatures) - 10% of voters in each district for statewide initiatives; 
15% of voters in each district for Constitutional amendments; and 
5% of voters in each district for statewide referendum. 

Fail 42.3% 

135 State 11/5/24 Constitutional amendment terminating Gubernatorial emergency 
powers 30 days after proclamation of the state of emergency, unless 
the powers are extended by the Legislature or the emergency relates 
to war, fire or flood.  Upon request of one-third of the members of 
each House, the Governor is required to promptly call a special 
session for terminating or altering the emergency powers. 

Fail 43.3% 

136 State 11/5/24 Constitutional amendment permitting constitutional challenges to 
voter-initiated ballot measures if brought at least 100 days prior to 
the election.  Measures found unconstitutional are prohibited from 
being placed on the ballot. 

Fail 38.4% 

137 State 11/5/24 Constitutional amendment modifying judicial terms for the Arizona 
Supreme Court, Court of Appeals and Superior Court in counties with 
a population over 250,000.  The change appoints judges to office 
until age 70 unless misconduct is found, at which point a retention 
election is held.   Current procedure is the appointment of judges for 
specified terms with regular retention elections.  Applies retroactively 
such that 2024 retention election votes at nullified. 

Fail 22.8% 

138 State 11/5/24 Constitutional amendment permitting up to a 25% reduction to the 
minimum hourly wage for employees for whom the employer has 
established that the employee wage plus tips is at least $2 more than 
the minimum hourly wage. 

Fail 25.5% 

139 State 11/5/24 Constitutional amendment establishing abortion prior to the point of 
fetal viability as a fundamental right.  Post fetal viability, prohibits 
interference with good-faith judgment of treating health care 
professionals regarding necessity to protect the life or health of a 
pregnant person. 

Pass 61.3% 

140 State 11/5/24 Constitutional amendment requiring all candidates for state and local 
election to appear on the same primary ballot and authorizing the 
Legislature to prescribe the number advancing to the general election 
and the process by which candidates are elected to office (requiring 
use of rank choice voting in certain circumstances). 

Fail 40.9% 

311 State 11/5/24 Establishes a $250,000 State Death Benefit to be paid to the 
surviving spouse or children of a first responder killed in the line of 
duty.  A $20 fee is imposed on fines, penalties and forfeitures for 
criminal offenses to offset the cost.  Additionally increases criminal 
punishments for aggravated assaults against first responders.  The 
Death Benefit, fee and increased criminal punishments sunset 
January 1, 2033. 

Pass 64.1% 



 

2 
 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

Prop # Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

312 State 11/5/24 Establishes rights, by application, for primary property tax refunds up 
to the amount incurred by the property owner to mitigate the effects 
of government failure to enforce public nuisance laws.  This is in lieu 
of pursuing a monetary damages claim. 

Pass 58.6% 

313 State 11/5/24 Modifies sentencing related to child sex trafficking convictions.  
Current sentencing, between seven years and natural life without the 
possibility of release, is replaced with imprisonment for natural life 
without the possibility of release. 

Pass 64.2% 

314 State 11/5/24 Establishes as criminal the following conduct by persons not in the 
US legally:  applying for public benefits by submitting false 
documents; submitting false information regarding authorization to 
work in the US; entering the State at any location other than a port of 
entry; and refusing to comply with a court order to leave the US.  
Additionally, establishes as criminal conduct the sale of fentanyl that 
causes death. 

Pass 63.0% 

315 State 11/5/24 Requires state agencies to submit for review any proposed rule 
estimated to increase regulatory costs by more than $100,000 within 
five years.  Rules determined, by the Office of Economic Opportunity, 
to increase regulatory costs by more than $500,000 within five years 
require legislative ratification prior to becoming effective.  The 
Corporation Commission and emergency rules are exempted. 

Fail 46.8% 

 

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOND AND OVERRIDE QUESTIONS 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Bond or 
Annual 

Override 
Amount 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Agua Fria Union No. 216 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for new school construction; major 
maintenance, renovations and additions; safety, 
security and IT upgrades; and pupil transportation 
vehicles. 

$138,000,000  Pass 50.4% 

Alhambra Elementary No. 68 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$10,702,755  Pass 69.9% 

Amphitheater Unified No. 10 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for school facilities renovations; pupil 
transportation vehicles; educational technology; 
and equipment and furniture. 

$84,000,000  Pass 55.6% 

Amphitheater Unified No. 10 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 13.5% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$12,193,151  Pass 54.6% 

Antelope Union No. 50 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$411,399  Fail 49.6% 

Apache Junction Unified No. 
43 

11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for potential land acquisition; facility and site 
improvements; safety and security improvements; 
furniture, technology and equipment; and 
administrative improvements, furniture, technology 
and equipment. 

$20,000,000  Fail 45.3% 



 

3 
 

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOND AND OVERRIDE QUESTIONS 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Bond or 
Annual 

Override 
Amount 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Avondale Elementary No. 44 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$6,374,770  Pass 56.9% 

Avondale Elementary No. 44 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year District Additional Assistance 
(Capital) Override for safety and security; 
renovations, improvements and new construction; 
furniture, technology and equipment; and pupil 
transportation vehicles. 

$3,750,000  Pass 55.1% 

Bagdad Unified No. 20 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$692,668  Pass 67.0% 

Balsz Elementary No. 31 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for construction, renovations, remodeling, 
additions and improvements to new and existing 
schools, buildings and grounds; and furniture, 
technology and equipment. 

$18,000,000  Pass 60.1% 

Balsz Elementary No. 31 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$2,500,000  Pass 62.2% 

Buckeye Elementary No. 33 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 10% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$4,450,050  Fail 49.9% 

Buckeye Union No. 201 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for construction, acquisition, additions and 
improvements to new and existing schools; safety 
and security improvements; general facility and 
grounds improvements; health and safety 
improvements; land acquisition; furniture, 
technology and equipment; and pupil transportation 
vehicles. 

$155,000,000  Fail 42.3% 

Chandler Unified No. 80 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for school facility improvements and 
renovations; security enhancements; land 
acquisition; new construction; furniture, technology 
and equipment; pupil transportation vehicles; and 
administrative improvements, security 
enhancements, land acquisition, new construction 
and furniture, technology and equipment. 

$487,450,000  Fail 45.9% 

Continental Elementary No. 
39 

11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$620,000  Pass 51.0% 

Creighton Elementary No. 14 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for construction, remodeling and improving 
school facilities, buildings and grounds; furniture, 
equipment and technology; pupil transportation 
vehicles; and administrative construction, 
remodeling and improving facilities, buildings and 
grounds, and furniture, technology and equipment. 

$85,000,000  Pass 55.7% 

 
 
 
 
 

     



 

4 
 

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOND AND OVERRIDE QUESTIONS 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Bond or 
Annual 

Override 
Amount 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Deer Valley Unified No. 97 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for security; energy and water conservation; 
technology; renovations, improvements and 
maintenance of existing schools; pupil 
transportation and campus support vehicles; new 
construction; and administrative renovations, 
improvements and maintenance, technology, and 
campus support vehicles. 

$325,000,000  Fail 45.5% 

Deer Valley Unified No. 97 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$33,475,000  Fail 46.5% 

Dysart Unified No. 89 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for facility renovations, improvements and 
upgrades; safety and security enhancements; 
grounds; furniture, technology and equipment; pupil 
transportation vehicles; new elementary school 
construction; and high school land purchase. 

$127,000,000  Fail 46.1% 

Gila Bend Unified No. 24 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$616,761  Pass 58.0% 

Gilbert Unified No. 41 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$35,000,000  Pass 52.1% 

Glendale Union No. 205 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for construction and renovations; furniture, 
technology and equipment; student transportation 
vehicles; and administrative construction, 
renovations, furniture, technology and equipment. 

$195,000,000  Pass 53.8% 

Higley Unified No. 60 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$14,470,149  Fail 49.6% 

Higley Unified No. 60 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for construction and renovations for facilities, 
buildings and grounds; safety and security; 
essential maintenance; furniture, technology and 
equipment; student transportation vehicles; and 
transportation and maintenance facility construction 
and renovations, and furniture, technology and 
equipment. 

$77,200,000  Fail 42.7% 

Joseph City Unified No. 2 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$697,596  Pass 64.1% 

Kayenta Unified No. 27 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Impact Aid Revenue Bonds 
for athletic facility renovations and repairs; door 
projects and renovations; and vehicles. 

$8,500,000  Pass 61.3% 

Laveen Elementary No. 59 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for construction, acquisition, additions and 
improvements to new and existing schools; safety, 
security and general facility and grounds 
improvements; and pupil transportation vehicles. 

$50,000,000  Pass 53.7% 

Laveen Elementary No. 59 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$8,446,468  Pass 59.0% 

      



 

5 
 

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOND AND OVERRIDE QUESTIONS 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Bond or 
Annual 

Override 
Amount 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Laveen Elementary No. 59 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year District Additional Assistance 
(Capital) Override for information technology and 
instructional materials and equipment; maintenance 
and improvements to school facilities; furniture, 
technology and equipment; pupil transportation 
vehicles; and preventative maintenance and 
upgrades to school facilities, furniture and 
equipment. 

$7,498,876  Pass 59.6% 

Littlefield Unified No. 9 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for school improvements and renovations 
(including athletic and shade structures); pupil 
transportation vehicles; and administrative 
improvements. 

$3,500,000  Fail 41.1% 

Littleton Elementary No. 65 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year District Additional Assistance 
(Capital) Override for instructional information 
technology and materials; furniture, technology and 
equipment; facilities maintenance; and pupil 
transportation vehicles. 

$3,350,629  Pass 63.6% 

Marana Unified No. 6 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$15,399,404  Pass 52.6% 

Maricopa Unified No. 20 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for new school construction; additions to 
existing schools; and furniture, technology and 
equipment. 

$70,000,000  Pass 50.7% 

Mohawk Valley Elementary 
No. 17 

11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$237,034  Pass 54.7% 

Palo Verde Elementary No. 
49 

11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 14% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$622,654  Pass 52.8% 

Payson Unified No. 10 11/4/24 Authorizes seven year 10% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$1,726,433  Pass 57.8% 

Peoria Unified No. 11 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for existing school renovations and 
improvements; safety and security; furniture, 
equipment and technology; general facility and 
grounds improvements; new elementary 
construction; pupil transportation and campus 
support vehicles; and administrative renovations, 
improvements, furniture, technology and 
equipment. 

$120,000,000  Fail 45.7% 

Queen Creek Unified No. 95 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$16,125,451  Pass 52.5% 

Ray Unified No. 3 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 10% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$340,524  Pass 59.9% 

Riverside Elementary No. 2 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$1,100,000  Pass 67.3% 

 
 
 
 

     



 

6 
 

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOND AND OVERRIDE QUESTIONS 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Bond or 
Annual 

Override 
Amount 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Roosevelt Elementary No. 66 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for safety and security; renovations and 
improvements for school facilities; constructing and 
replacing school buildings and facilities; 
modernizing classrooms and labs; furniture, 
technology and equipment; and pupil transportation 
vehicles. 

$150,000,000  Pass 57.7% 

Saddle Mountain Unified No. 
90 

11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$3,931,859  Fail 45.9% 

Santa Cruz Valley Unified 
No. 35 

11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 9% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$2,378,579  Pass 54.0% 

Sierra Vista Unified No. 68 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$4,931,696  Fail 38.5% 

Sierra Vista Unified No. 68 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year District Additional Assistance 
(Capital) Override for safety upgrades and security 
improvements including technology and equipment. 

$600,000  Fail 39.3% 

Somerton Elementary No. 11 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for new construction and improvements for 
existing schools; safety and security improvements; 
and furniture, technology and equipment. 

$14,000,000  Fail 49.5% 

St. Johns Unified No. 1 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 9% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$674,944  Pass 51.7% 

Stanfield Elementary No. 24 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 10% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$356,762  Pass 53.4% 

Tempe Elementary No. 3 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$10,815,000  Pass 68.5% 

Tempe Elementary No. 3 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year District Additional Assistance 
(Capital) Override for school based technology; 
furniture and equipment; and administrative 
technology, furniture and equipment. 

$7,000,000  Pass 67.8% 

Tolleson Elementary No. 17 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$2,910,044  Pass 63.4%     

Tolleson Elementary No. 17 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year District Additional Assistance 
(Capital) Override for classroom technology, 
curriculum materials, and textbooks; STEM program 
equipment; performing arts instruments, uniforms 
and equipment; and safety and security. 

$1,750,000  Pass 62.5% 

Tolleson Union No. 214 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for construction, remodeling and renovation 
for school facilities and grounds; furniture, 
technology and equipment; pupil transportation 
vehicles; and administrative construction, 
remodeling and renovation of transportation and 
administrative facilities, and furniture, technology 
and equipment. 

$125,000,000  Pass 51.3% 

Tolleson Union No. 214 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year District Additional Assistance 
(Capital) Override for student technology and 
administrative technology. 

$12,500,000  Pass 57.7% 



 

7 
 

SCHOOL DISTRICT BOND AND OVERRIDE QUESTIONS 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Bond or 
Annual 

Override 
Amount 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Toltec Elementary No. 22 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for renovations and construction of school 
facilities; safety improvements; general facility and 
grounds improvements; pupil transportation and 
support vehicles; and furniture, technology and 
equipment. 

$9,000,000  Fail 48.2% 

Wilson Elementary No. 7 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for construction, remodeling and renovation 
for school facilities and grounds; safety and 
security; and furniture, technology and equipment. 

$10,500,000  Pass 57.7% 

Wilson Elementary No. 7 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 15% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$1,125,000  Pass 56.0% 

Wilson Elementary No. 7 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year District Additional Assistance 
(Capital) Override for classroom instructional 
materials and information technology. 

$495,000  Pass 61.7% 

Winslow Unified No. 1 11/5/24 Authorizes seven year 10% Maintenance and 
Operation Budget Override beginning FY 2025-26. 

$1,269,060  Pass 65.0% 

Yuma Elementary No. 1 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of Class B General Obligation 
Bonds for safety and security improvements; facility 
construction, renovation and modernization 
including STEM and student special need spaces; 
improving school grounds; and furniture, technology 
and equipment. 

$77,000,000  Fail 41.4% 

 
SCHOOL DISTRICT OTHER ISSUES 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Douglas Unified No. 27 7/30/24 Authorizes disposition of a parcel of real property and use of proceeds 
to purchase school sites; construct, improve, equip and furnish school 
buildings; and purchase student transportation or other vehicles. 

Pass 75.8% 

Fountain Hills Unified No. 
98 

11/5/24 Authorizes disposition of two parcels of real property and use of 
proceeds to purchase school sites; construct, improve, equip and 
furnish school buildings; and purchase student transportation or 
other vehicles.  Approximately 38 total acres. 

Pass 70.0% 

Gilbert Unified No. 41 11/5/24 Authorizes disposition of two parcels of real property and use of 
proceeds to purchase school sites; construct, improve, equip and 
furnish school buildings; and purchase student transportation or 
other vehicles.  Approximately 26 total acres. 

Pass 64.2% 

Isaac Elementary No. 5 11/5/24 Authorizes disposition of a parcel of real property (approximately one 
acre) and use of proceeds to purchase school sites; construct, 
improve, equip, and furnish school buildings; and purchase student 
transportation or other vehicles. 

Pass 50.2% 

Mohave Valley Elementary 
No. 16 

11/5/24 Authorizes disposition of a parcel of real property (approximately 1.5 
acres) and use of proceeds to purchase school sites; construct, 
improve, equip, and furnish school buildings; and purchase student 
transportation or other vehicles. 

Pass 71.3% 



 

8 
 

SCHOOL DISTRICT OTHER ISSUES 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Sedona-Oak Creek Joint 
Unified No. 9 

11/5/24 Authorizes disposition of a parcel of real property and use of proceeds 
to purchase school sites; construct, improve, equip and furnish school 
buildings; and purchase student transportation or other vehicles.  
Approximately 21 total acres. 

Pass 75.6% 

Measure PASSES in both Coconino and Yavapai Counties.  Above is overall pass rate. 

 
COUNTY, CITY/TOWN AND SPECIAL DISTRICT QUESTIONS 

Prop 
# 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

APACHE COUNTY 
408 St. Johns 7/30/24 Establishes alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 

four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 73.1% 

COCHISE COUNTY 
------- Benson 7/30/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 

four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 63.7% 

400 Douglas 11/5/24 Approval of City of Douglas General Plan 2024. Pass 58.9% 

424 Huachuca 11/5/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 67.3% 

------- Sierra Vista 11/5/24 Approval of City of Sierra Vista General Plan Update - Vista 2030. Fail 42.0% 

425 Tombstone 11/5/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 54.8% 

COCONINO COUNTY 
482 Coconino County 11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the County base expenditure 

limitation. 
Pass 73.0% 

487 Flagstaff 11/5/24 Continues City lodging, restaurant and lounge (BBB) excise tax at the 
2% rate.  The additional period is April 1, 2029 through June 30, 2043. 

Pass 67.6% 

488 Flagstaff 11/5/24 Increases, from 0.295% to 0.5% the City excise tax used for public 
transit.  The rate increase is effective July 1, 2025 through June  30, 
2040.  The current tax is set to expire on June 30, 2030. 

Pass 56.2% 

484 Page Hospital 
District 

11/5/24 Continues secondary property tax levy for operation and maintenance 
of the District. 

Pass 57.8% 

481 Sedona 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the City and Arizona Water 
Company to use public rights-of-way to operate the water system and 
supply water services. 

Pass 86.6% 

 This is Coconino County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Yavapai County.  Measure PASSES overall. 

483 Sedona 11/5/24 Authorizes zoning change, by adding "Safe Place to Park" program as 
permitted use, for parcel located northwest of W State Route 89A and 
Cultural Park Place. 

Fail 32.7% 

This is Coconino County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Yavapai County.  Measure FAILS overall. 

485 Tusayan 11/5/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 62.7% 

      



 

9 
 

COUNTY, CITY/TOWN AND SPECIAL DISTRICT QUESTIONS 

Prop 
# 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

GILA COUNTY 
412 Globe 7/30/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the City base expenditure 

limitation. 
Pass 62.7% 

413 Hayden 7/30/24 Reduces, from seven to five, the number of Town Councilmembers. Pass 79.2% 
414 Hayden 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the Town and Southwest Gas 

Corporation. 
Pass 83.0% 

418 Miami 11/5/24 Authorizes alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 51.7% 

419 Payson 11/5/24 Approval of Town of Payson General Plan 2024-2034. Pass 51.6% 
415 Winkelman 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement. Pass 83.6% 

This is Gila County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Pinal County.  Measure PASSES overall. 

416 Winkelman 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement. Pass 96.4% 
This is Gila County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Pinal County.  Measure PASSES overall. 

417 Winkelman 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement. Pass 89.8% 
This is Gila County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Pinal County.  Measure PASSES overall. 

GRAHAM COUNTY 
402 Eastern Arizona 

College 
11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the Community College District 

base expenditure limitation. 
Pass 79.1% 

GREENLEE COUNTY 
402 Clifton 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the Town and Morenci Water 

and Electric Company, for up to 25 years, for use of public rights-of-
way to provide water or electric services. 

Pass 93.6% 

401 Duncan 7/30/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the Town base expenditure 
limitation. 

Pass 76.4% 

LA PAZ COUNTY 
404 Parker 11/5/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 

four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 64.6% 

402 Quartzsite 11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the Town base expenditure 
limitation. 

Pass 69.9% 

MARICOPA COUNTY 
481 Buckeye 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the City and Southwest Gas 

Corporation, for 25 years, for the use of City rights-of-way for gas 
utility purposes. 

Pass 79.9% 

494 Buckeye 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $137,000,000 General Obligation Bonds for 
public safety facilities, training facilities, fire stations, and 
equipment. 

Pass 62.4% 

495 Buckeye 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $145,000,000 General Obligation Bonds for 
streets, highways, lighting, and bicycle transportation purposes. 

Pass 64.1% 

493 Carefree 11/5/24 Approval of Carefree General Plan. Pass 56.9% 
482 Cave Creek 7/30/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 

four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 77.3% 

483 Cave Creek 7/30/24 Modifies, from two to four, the number of years of a mayoral term.  
Also imposes a limit of two consecutive terms. 

Fail 34.6% 

484 Cave Creek 7/30/24 Modifies, from two to four, the number of years of a council member 
term.  Terms are staggered and includes a limitation of two 
consecutive terms. 

Fail 33.0% 



 

10 
 

COUNTY, CITY/TOWN AND SPECIAL DISTRICT QUESTIONS 

Prop 
# 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

497 Gilbert 11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the Town base expenditure 
limitation. 

Pass 67.1% 

498 Gilbert 11/5/24 Authorizes exclusion, from the Town base expenditure limitation, for 
funds accumulated for capital projects and related land expenditures. 

Pass 55.5% 

499 Glendale 11/5/24 Establishes a $20 hourly minimum wage (subject to annual increases) 
for hotel and event center workers. 

Fail 42.3% 

485 Guadalupe 7/30/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 74.4% 

479 Maricopa County 11/5/24 Continues, for an additional 20 years through December 31, 2045, 
the 0.5% transportation excise tax.  Funds are for projects contained 
in the regional strategic transportation infrastructure investment plan. 

Pass 59.6% 

486 Maricopa County 
Community College 
District 

11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the Community College District 
base expenditure limitation. 

Pass 59.7% 

Q1 Mesa 11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the City base expenditure 
limitation. 

Pass 68.9% 

Q2 Mesa 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $90,000,000 General Obligation Bonds for 
public safety, fire and medical, and law enforcement facilities , and 
transportation improvements. 

Pass 71.4% 

Q3 Mesa 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $170,000,000 General Obligation Bonds for 
parks, water conservation, aquatic centers, recreational facilities, 
historic properties and a children's museum. 

Pass 64.9% 

Q4 Mesa 11/5/24 Approval of Mesa 2050 General Plan. Pass 70.7% 
496 Peoria 11/5/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the City and EPCOR Water 

Arizona for construction, maintenance and operation of a water and 
wastewater utility. 

Pass 59.7% 

487 Phoenix 11/5/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 71.4% 

488 Phoenix 11/5/24 Approval of City of Phoenix General Plan. Pass 79.2% 
489 Phoenix 11/5/24 Authorizes salary increases for the Mayor and Council.  The Mayor 

salary will increase to $103,840 and the Council salaries to $77,000. 
Pass 62.3% 

490 Scottsdale 11/5/24 Effective July 1, 2025, replaces the 0.20% portion of the City excise 
tax rate scheduled to expire on June 30, 2025 with a 0.15% excise 
tax.  The tax revenues will fund improvements, maintenance and 
protection of City parks, recreational facilities and the McDowell 
Sonoran Preserve. 

Pass 58.5% 

491 Scottsdale 11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the City base expenditure 
limitation. 

Pass 66.2% 

Q Surprise 7/30/24 Approval of Surprise 2040 General Plan. Pass 55.0% 
Q1 Tempe 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $301,000,000 General Obligation Bonds for 

fire, police, roadway, pedestrian infrastructure, and storm drain 
projects. 

Pass 77.3% 

Q2 Tempe 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $248,500,000 General Obligation Bonds for 
parks, historic preservation, and municipal infrastructure projects. 

Pass 74.1% 

Q3 Tempe 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $32,000,000 General Obligation Bonds for 
affordable housing. 

Pass 68.8% 

      



 

11 
 

COUNTY, CITY/TOWN AND SPECIAL DISTRICT QUESTIONS 

Prop 
# 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

Q Tolleson 11/5/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 84.9% 

492 Youngtown 11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the Town base expenditure 
limitation. 

Pass 68.7% 

MOHAVE COUNTY 
416 Bullhead City 7/30/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the City base expenditure 

limitation. 
Pass 65.9% 

417 Kingman 11/5/24 Approval of City of Kingman General Plan Update 2040. Pass 50.8% 

NAVAJO COUNTY 
433 Holbrook 7/30/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 

four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 67.9% 

434 Holbrook 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement renewal with Arizona Public Service. Pass 83.0% 
437 Pinetop Fire 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $11,600,000 General Obligation Bonds for 

construction, renovation, and equipping and furnishing fire stations 
and other district facilities. 

Pass 69.2% 

436 Snowflake 7/30/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 71.1% 

435 Taylor 7/30/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 77.3% 

PIMA COUNTY 
403 Sahuarita 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $66,000,000 General Obligation Bonds for 

parks and recreation; police / public safety; and infrastructure 
projects. 

Fail 39.3% 

404 Sahuarita 11/5/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the Town and Southwest 
Gas Corporation to use public rights-of-way to  provide natural gas, 
hydrogen and artificial gas services. 

Pass 70.2% 

405 Sahuarita 11/5/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the Town and Community 
Water Company of Green Valley to use public rights-of-way to supply 
water services. 

Pass 73.2% 

406 Sahuarita 11/5/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the Town and Global Water-
Farmers Water Company to use public rights-of-way to supply water 
services. 

Pass 67.7% 

407 Sahuarita 11/5/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the Town and Global Water-
Las Quintas Serenas Water Company to use public rights-of-way to 
supply water services. 

Pass 65.1% 

408 South Tucson 11/5/24 Authorizes alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 64.0% 

409 South Tucson 11/5/24 Authorizes issuance of $6,120,000 General Obligation Bonds for fire 
and emergency medical services projects (including acquisition of 
vehicles and equipment); and to retire the 2019 financing to reduce 
general fund costs associated with debt service. 

Pass 58.1% 

PINAL COUNTY 
1 Coolidge 11/5/24 Approval of 2035 General Plan update. Pass 54.3% 



 

12 
 

COUNTY, CITY/TOWN AND SPECIAL DISTRICT QUESTIONS 

Prop 
# 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

484 Eloy 7/30/24 Modifies, from two to four, the number of years of a mayoral and 
council member terms. 

Pass 58.6% 

492 Mammoth 11/5/24 Authorizes alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 64.4% 

482 Maricopa 7/30/24 Authorizes disposition of specified parcels of real property and use of 
proceeds (or a portion) for community and economic developments to 
create local jobs and enhance the local economy. 

Pass 55.0% 

486 Pinal County 11/5/24 Continues, for an additional 20 years, the half-cent excise tax for road 
maintenance and improvements. 

Pass 75.7% 

483 Superior 7/30/24 Authorizes alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 71.6% 

Q1 Winkelman 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement. Pass 100.0% 
This is Pinal County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Gila County.  Measure PASSES overall. 

Q2 Winkelman 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement. Pass 100.0% 
This is Pinal County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Gila County.  Measure PASSES overall. 

Q3 Winkelman 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement. Pass 100.0% 
This is Pinal County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Gila County.  Measure PASSES overall. 

YAVAPAI COUNTY 
476 Camp Verde 7/30/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the Town base expenditure 

limitation. 
Pass 67.0% 

475 Chino Valley 7/30/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 70.9% 

480 Cottonwood 11/5/24 Approval of City of Cottonwood 2024 General Plan. Pass 67.1% 

477 Jerome 7/30/24 Authorizes alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 95.1% 

478 Prescott 11/5/24 Authorizes imposition of an excise tax for public safety services.  The 
rate of tax is 0.95% and reduces to 0.75% by December 31, 2035. 

Pass 57.4% 

474 Prescott Valley 7/30/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the Town for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the Town Council at public meeting. 

Pass 76.3% 

481 Sedona 7/30/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the City and Arizona Water 
Company to use public rights-of-way to operate the water system and 
supply water services. 

Pass 86.6% 

This is Yavapai County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Coconino County.  Measure PASSES overall. 

483 Sedona 11/5/24 Authorizes zoning change, by adding "Safe Place to Park" program as 
permitted use, for parcel located northwest of W State Route 89A and 
Cultural Park Place. 

Fail 36.0%  

This is Yavapai County result.  Jurisdiction is also in Coconino County.  Measure FAILS overall. 

479 Yavapai County 11/5/24 Authorizes permanent adjustment of the County base expenditure 
limitation. 

Pass 62.8% 

 
 
 
 

     



 

13 
 

COUNTY, CITY/TOWN AND SPECIAL DISTRICT QUESTIONS 

Prop 
# 

Jurisdiction 
Election 

Date 
Descriptive Title 

Pass 
or 

Fail 
Yes % 

YUMA COUNTY 
430 San Luis 11/5/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the City and Southwest Gas 

Corporation, for 25 years, for the use of City rights-of-way for gas 
utility purposes. 

Pass 58.4% 

431 San Luis 11/5/24 Authorizes alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 52.4% 

423 Somerton 11/5/24 Continues alternative expenditure limitation for the City for the next 
four fiscal years.  The amount of the alternative limitation is 
determined each year by the City Council at public meeting. 

Pass 66.5% 

424 Somerton 11/5/24 Authorizes franchise agreement between the City and Southwest Gas 
Corporation, for 25 years, for the use of City rights-of-way for gas 
utility purposes. 

Pass 64.1% 

425 Yuma 11/5/24 Charter amendment increasing, from $12,000 to $45,000 per year, 
the salary of the Mayor and, from $3,600 to $25,000 per year, 
Councilmember compensation. 

Fail 44.0% 

 
 


	Megan Burke
	Robert Casillas
	Mike LaVallee
	Bryan Lundberg
	Mark Reader
	Randie Stein
	Jack Leeper
	Ken Cherevka

